

No. 17-10792

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CONRAAD HOEVER,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

R. MARKS, et al.,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees/Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida
Case No. 4:13-cv-00549-MW-GRJ

CROSS-APPELLANT HOEVER'S EN BANC BRIEF

David M. Shapiro
RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.edu

Megha Ram
RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3438
megha.ram@macarthurjustice.org

Andrew J. Tuck
Phil Sandick
Alan F. Pryor
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
One Atlantic Center
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 881-7000
andy.tuck@alston.com
phil.sandick@alston.com
alan.pryor@alston.com

Attorneys for Appellee/Cross-Appellant/Plaintiff Conraad Hoever

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Plain Text of 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e) Shows It Does Not Apply to Claims for Punitive Damages.....	7
II. The Policies Behind the PLRA Are Advanced When Punitive Damages Are Permitted Without a Showing of Physical Injury.....	11
III. Section 1997e(e) Also Does Not Apply to First Amendment Claims.	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al-Amin v. Smith</i> , 637 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2011)	9, 14
<i>Allah v. Al-Hafeez</i> , 226 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2000)	1, 9, 10
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	1, 10, 14, 15
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015)	9, 10
<i>Calhoun v. DeTella</i> , 319 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2003)	1, 9, 10, 12
<i>Canell v. Lightner</i> , 143 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1998)	1, 14
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	14*
<i>Carter v. Allen</i> , 940 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2019)	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Daker v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 820 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2016)	8*
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	8*
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	9, 12
<i>Hutchins v. McDaniels</i> , 512 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2007)	1, 10
<i>King v. Zamiara</i> , 788 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2015)	1, 14, 15

<i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> , 645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011).....	1, 10
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	14
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	11
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	8
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	11, 12*
<i>Robinson v. Page</i> , 170 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Rowe v. Shake</i> , 196 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 1999)	1, 14
<i>Royal v. Kautzky</i> , 375 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2004)	1, 10
<i>Searles v. Van Bebber</i> , 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001)	1, 10
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	8, 11
<i>Thompson v. Carter</i> , 284 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002)	1, 9, 10
<i>Toliver v. City of New York</i> , 530 F. App'x 90 (2d Cir. 2013).....	1, 14
<i>Wilcox v. Brown</i> , 877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017)	1, 14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)15
42 U.S.C. § 19832, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(c).....13
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e)..... *passim**
Va. Code Ann. § 57-1 (2011).....14

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia and Bryan Garner,
 Reading the Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts.....15, 16
First Amendment..... *passim**
Fourteenth Amendment3
Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, [https://www.merriam-
webster.com/dictionary/for](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/for) (last accessed Nov. 22, 2020).....8
